

Nos. 10-4241, 10-4452, 10-4597

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant

v.

WILLIAM WHITE,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TOVAH R. CALDERON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN OVERTURNING THE VERDICT ON COUNT 6 BECAUSE THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S FINDING THAT THE DEFENDANT TRANSMITTED A TRUE THREAT AGAINST RICHARD WARMAN	15
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	16
B. <i>Section 875(c) Prohibits True Threats</i>	16
C. <i>The Jury Correctly Concluded That The Defendant’s 2008 Internet Postings Contained A True Threat</i>	20
D. <i>The District Court Failed To Consider The Context In Which The Defendant’s Threats Were Made</i>	29
E. <i>The District Court Failed To Apply This Court’s True-Threats Standard</i>	35
II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY THE TWO-LEVEL VULNERABLE-VICTIM ADJUSTMENT UNDER U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(B)(1) TO THE DEFENDANT’S OFFENSE LEVEL LEVEL FOR COUNT 3	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	42
B. <i>Sentencing On Count 3</i>	42
C. <i>The District Court Improperly Relied On An Outdated Legal Standard</i>	45
CONCLUSION	49
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. American Coal.</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alaboud</i> , 347 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2003)	19, 33-34, 39
<i>United States v. Armel</i> , 585 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)	20, 29
<i>United States v. Bellrichard</i> , 994 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1993)	24, 39
<i>United States v. Bly</i> , 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007)	17-18
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 977 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 938 (1993).....	16, 34
<i>United States v. Crispo</i> , 306 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002)	47
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 106 F.3d 1134 (3d Cir. 1997)	46-47
<i>United States v. Curly</i> , 167 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1097 (1995).....	19, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Daughenbaugh</i> , 49 F.3d 171 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 900 (1995).....	24, 34
<i>United States v. Depew</i> , 932 F.2d 324 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 873 (1991).....	47
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1043 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 458 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1236 (2007).....	29, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Fullmer</i> , 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....	32-33, 38
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 806 F.2d 703 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1005 (1987).....	37
<i>United States v. Kelner</i> , 534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1022 (1976).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Landham</i> , 251 F.3d 1072 (6th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>United States v. Llamas</i> , 599 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 2010).....	42, 47
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 382 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1079 (2005).....	18, 25, 37
<i>United States v. Mackins</i> , 32 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Maisonet</i> , 484 F.2d 1356 (4th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 933 (1974).....	28-29
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 272 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2001)	31-33
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1984 (2009).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Pospisil</i> , 186 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1089 (2000).....	47
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 915 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1122 (1991).....	19, 29, 34
<i>United States v. Salemi</i> , 26 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1032 (1994).....	48
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 910 F.2d 1569 (7th Cir. 1990).....	26-27, 34

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 305 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002)	20, 24
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 93 F.3d 1379 (8th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24, 37
<i>United States v. Viefhaus</i> , 168 F.3d 392 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1050 (1999).....	24, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Whiffen</i> , 121 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>United States v. White</i> , 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 590 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	17, 20
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	16-18
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 875	1-2
18 U.S.C. 875(b)	3
18 U.S.C. 875(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1).....	1-3, 43
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
 SENTENCING GUIDELINES:	
U.S.S.G. 2A6.1.....	42-43
U.S.S.G. 2J1.2(a)	43

SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1, cmt. n.1 (1994 ed.)	46
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1, cmt. n.2	46
U.S.S.G. 3D1.4.....	42
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A.....	42
